

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE, CATHOLIC CHARITIES COMMUNITY SERVICES, CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC., CENTRAL AMERICAN RESOURCE CENTER-NY, ALICIA DOE, BRENDA DOE, CARL DOE, DIANA DOE, and ERIC DOE,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Mike POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; the DEPARTMENT OF STATE; Alex AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

1:19-cv-11633 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR A STAY OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants Cannot Make the Requisite Strong Showing That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	3
A. All Plaintiffs Have Standing, and Their Claims are Ripe and in the Zone of Interests	3
B. The Second Circuit Has Already Affirmed The Court’s Rationale for Deciding that the Public Charge Rule is Contrary to the INA and Arbitrary and Capricious.	5
C. Defendants Do Not Challenge the Court’s Analysis of the Lawfulness of Presidential Proclamation 9945.	5
D. Defendants Offer No Justification for Staying the Court’s Finding that They Violated the Procedural Requirements of the APA.	6
E. The Consular Rules are Subject to the APA, and Are Therefore Reviewable.	7
F. Plaintiffs Did Not Seek, and the Court Did Not Grant, Preliminary Relief Based on Equal Protection Claims.	8
G. The Supreme Court Has Never Ruled on the Merits of Any of the Claims Asserted Here.	8
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against a Stay	9
A. Defendants Cannot Show Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay	9
B. Plaintiffs and the Public Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Preliminary Injunction Is Stayed	12
III. The Nationwide Injunction is Appropriate Under the Standard Set Forth by the Second Circuit	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>In re Aso</i> , No. 19 MC 190 (JGK) (JLC), 2019 WL 2572491 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3, 9
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , No. 14 CV 585 (AJN), 2015 WL 5051769 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2015)	9
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	7, 8
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	10, 11
<i>Ligon v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2274 (SAS), 2013 WL 227654 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2013)	3
<i>Make the Road New York v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	5
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump</i> , No. 18-cv-3636 (D. Md. filed Nov. 28, 2018)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 20 CV 04887 JSW, 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 12

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 11

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)*passim*

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 20-2537, 2020 WL 5495530 (2d Cir. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 8

Wolf v. Cook Cty., Illinois,
140 S. Ct. 681, 206 L. Ed. 2d 142 (2020) (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)..... 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 6
